          I series
Installation manual
Battery operated
ABSOLUTE - Linear encoder and indicator System
with integrated sensor and magnetic tape guidance
                       Features
• Measuring distances up to 8 meters possible
• Unique definition of the zero point

Protection class IP 67
14
 9. Type designation
AZ16I- 000- 2- X
Type
SN- Number:
Power supply
Housing / Guidance
AZ16I: Indicator with integrated sensor
000 = Standard
001 = First special version
0 = for Aluminium Guide Rail (25 x 6 mm)
0-
Options
2 = 2 internal 1.5 V batteries (AA)
Magnetic tape and guide rail for AZ16I
Magnetic tape length to order = Effective measuring length + 100 mm
A)  With effective measuring distances smaller than 1.885 m, the guide rail is already assembled
with the magnetic tape (Please note: Owing to the mounting hole, the rail is 15 mm’s
longer!)
B)  With effective measuring distances larger than 1.885 m, several guide rail parts (according
to the total length) and a separately magnetic tape are included in the delivery and must be
assembled by the user.
15
10. Liability exclusion / Guarantee
We have checked the contents of this instruction manual carefully, to the best of our knowledge
and belief for conformity with the described hardware and software. Nevertheless errors, mis-
takes or deviations can not be excluded, therefore we do not guarantee complete conformity.
Necessary corrections are included in the subsequent editions.
We appreciate your ideas and improvement suggestions very much.
Reprint, duplication and translation, even in extracts, are only allowed with a written authoriza-
tion by the company ELGO Electric GmbH. Our objective is to improve our products constantly,
therefore we keep all rights reserved for any technical modifications without any notice.
ELGO Electric does not assume any liability for possible errors or mistakes.
The guarantee period is to two calendar years from the date of delivery and includes the deliv-
ered unit with all its components. ELGO Electric GmbH will at its option replace or repair without
charge defects at the unit or the included parts, verifiable caused by faulty manufacturing
and/or material in spite of proper handling and compliance to the instruction manual.
Damages verifiably not caused by ELGO-Electric GmbH and due to improper handling are ex-
cluded from any guarantee e.g. by applying faulty voltage, diffusion of liquid into the interior of
the engine, using force, scratching the surface, chemical influences etc.!
Dok.-Nr. 799000023
AZ16I-000-E_37-08
Subject to change - © 2008
ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG